

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1971

# PRIVATE and SPECIAL LAWS OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

## 1971

### Chapter 17

#### AN ACT to Increase the Borrowing Capacity of the Four Corners Community School District.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Four Corners Community School District, consisting of the towns of Dyer Brook, Merrill, Oakfield and Smyrna, are in need of new school facilities; and

Whereas, the debt limit imposed on community school districts is unnecessarily restrictive; and

Whereas, the following legislation is necessary to prevent undue hardship on elementary school children in the area; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**Power to borrow money.** The trustees of the Four Corners Community School District, consisting of the towns of Dyer Brook, Merrill, Oakfield and Smyrna, are authorized and empowered to borrow a sum of money not to exceed \$500,000 for the purpose of building elementary school facilities in said community school district notwithstanding any limitations contained in the Reyised Statutes, Title 20, sections 351 to 360.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 18, 1971

#### Chapter 18

#### AN ACT Relating to Maine Beer Wholesalers Association, Inc.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, by chapter 360 of the public laws of 1969, the Legislature authorized the retail sale of wine; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to permit Maine Beer Wholesalers Association, Inc. to carry out its duties as wine wholesalers as soon as possible and to render the additional services which were intended by the law authorizing the retail sale of wine; and

#### 1156 CHAP. 20

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Authority to use name. The Maine Beer Wholesalers Association, Inc. is granted the authority to use the name "Maine Beer and Wine Wholesalers Association, Inc."

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 18, 1971

### Chapter 19

AN ACT Relating to Operation of the Livermore Falls Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**P. & S. L., 1907, c. 390, § 15, sub-§ IV, repealed and replaced.** Subsection IV of Section 15 of chapter 390 of the private and special laws of 1907 is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

IV. If any surplus remains at the end of the year, it may be added to the sinking fund.

Effective September 23, 1971

#### Chapter 20

#### AN ACT to Allocate Money from the General Highway Fund for State Aid Construction.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, the usual effective date for legislative Acts comes after towns have held their annual meetings; and

Whereas, it is necessary for towns to appropriate certain moneys to obtain state aid; and

Whereas, the knowledge of the amounts that should be appropriated depends on the state aid construction appropriation; and